



SCHOOL FEES

SEPTEMBER 2016 – AUGUST 2017

	Registration fee	Deposit	Termly fee
Nursery	£25	Nil	
Reception	£100	£500	£2,257
Reception fee for pupils eligible for Nursery and EYEE discount			£1,222
Reception fee for pupils eligible for Nursery discount only			£1,806
Reception fee for pupils eligible for EYEE discount only			£1,673
Years 1 – 2	£100	£500	£2,526
Years 3 – 4	£100	£500	£3,558
Years 5 - 6	£100	£500	£3,647
Years 7 – 8 (day pupil)	£100	£500	£4,675
Year 9 (day pupil)	£100	£500	£5,035
Years 10 – 13 (day pupil)	£100	£500	£5,290
Years 7 – 8 (boarder)			£8,780
Year 9 (boarder)			£9,732
Years 10 – 13 (boarder)			£9,987
UK boarder	£100	£1,000	
EU boarder	£150	£2,500	
Overseas boarder	£150	£5,000	
Years 7 – 13 (casual boarding fee)		£60 per night	
English as an Additional Language		£500 per term	

Nursery fees

Three and four year olds have a right to **free early learning** and care for up to six terms following the term after their third birthday until they reach compulsory school age. The maximum Early Years Education Entitlement (EYEE) is for five sessions of 3 hours per day (15 hours in total). A child entitled to EYEE who is attending from 9.00 am to 4.00 pm will be charged £25 per day (£22.50 per day if attending 5 days per week).

Session	Hours	1-4 days per week	5 days per week 10% discount
Breakfast Club	8.00am – 9.00am	£6	£5.40
Mornings (EYEE)	9.00am – 1.00pm	£25 (£15)	£22.50
Afternoons (EYEE)	1.00pm – 4.00pm	£21 (Nil)	£18.90
High Tea	4.00pm – 5.30pm	£8	£7.20

Notes:

1. The Deposit will be refunded with the final invoice after the child has left minus the last term's disbursements. Deposits must be paid and the application form must be signed, thus agreeing to the Terms and Conditions, before the child starts at the School.
2. Overseas parents mean those domiciled outside the UK and EU but not including UK Government or Military parents on overseas duty.
3. Fees are due on the Friday before each school term starts and late payment will result in a late payment charge of 2% per month. Fees may be paid by direct debit, bank transfer, cheque or credit/debit card.
4. Fees include tuition, exercise books and paper, match fees, textbooks where these can be handed on, normal laundry for boarders, lunch (except for afternoon sessions in the Nursery), morning break and tea for day children when at school and all meals in term-time for boarders.
5. The following are in addition to the basic fee:
 - Reference books (eg dictionary or atlas) - these books **should not** be purchased separately by parents as specific editions are provided by the School and charged for.
 - Calculators.
 - Sixth form textbooks and some texts and work books where notes have to be made in the book.
 - Materials used for items made in practical subjects.
 - Trips and excursions.
 - Disbursements for individual and small group music lessons, sports coaching and extra coaching or tuition in any subject as required by the parent or the School.
6. Extra tuition can be arranged in a wide variety of subjects; parents are sent a list and booking form at the beginning of term and the cost is billed in arrears to the end of term invoice.
7. The School reserves the right to disclose any unpaid financial obligation on transfer of a pupil to another school.